LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY SHEET
Tracking No. 77-

DATE: December 4, 2019

TITLE OF RESOLUTION: PROPOSED STANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION AN
ACTION RELATING TO RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT AND BUDGET AND
FINANCE COMMITTEES:; APPROVING A CHANGE IN PROJECT FUNDING IN
RESOLUTION CAP-35-18 EXHIBIT D NO. 12 RAMAH “CHAPTER RENOVATION™ BY
AMENDING THE PROJECT TYPE

PURPOSE: Approving changes to CAP-35-18 Exhibit D, Project No. 12, Ramah Chapter
Renovation Project Type from “Design/Construction™ to “Plan, Design, Construct & Equip.
Timeline to 36 months™

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing
committees. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each Council Delegate to review each proposed
resolution in detail.



5-DAY BILL H
Website Pos
Posting End
Eligible for A

1

-~

(VS ]

te: /Z
Date: /)272?5///7
ion: _/2/ 7 //T

OLD PERIOD: %,% Resources & Development C¢
ing Time/Da y ? ?,9/}7 #

Budget & Finance Cq

PROPOSED STANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION
24" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL—First Year, 2019
INTRODUCED BY

1 |
t*h_%‘\}

Primary Sponsor

TRACKING NO. 577#/7

AN ACTION
RELATING TO RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT AND BUDGET AND
FINANCE COMMITTEES; APPROVING A CHANGE IN PROJECT
FUNDING IN RESOLUTION CAP-35-18 EXHIBIT D NO. 12 RAMAH
“"CHAPTER RENOVATION” BY AMENDING THE PROJECT TYPE

BE IT ENACTED:
Section One. Authority

1. The Resources and Development Committee exercises authority over chapters

of the Navajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 501(C)(1).

!xJ

The Budget and Finance Committee of the Navajo Nation Council exercises
authority over budgeting, appropriation, investment and management of all
funds. 2 N.N.C. § 301 (B)(2).

3. Council Resolution CAP-35-18 provides, “[a] chapter project, powerline, or
waterline project may be changed, including the year funded, or added to
Exhibits A through E with the concurrence of the Delegate representing the
chapter’s Council District and the approvals of the Resources and Development
Committee and Budget and Finance Committee, as long as such project has
been certified as construction-ready by CPMD or NTUA and the total Sihasin
Funding for the District does not exceed $4,166,666.67.” Exhibit 2 (CAP-35-
18 and its Exhibit E), Section Four, Paragraph C.

Page 1 of 2 19-643-1

bmmittee
Thence
bmmittee




Section Two. Findings

A. The Navajo Nation Council adopted Council Resolution CAP-35-18, “Adopting

B.

the Sihasin Fund Powerline and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan Pursuant to
CD-68-14, as Amended by CJA-03-18, and 12 N.N.C. §§ 2501-2508, as Amended:
Waiving 12 N.N.C. §§ 810 (F), 820 (I) and (M) and 860 (C) Relating to the Capital
Budget and Capital Improvement Process™ on April 17, 2018, which is attached as
Exhibit 2 (CAP-35-18 and its Exhibit D).

Ramah Chapter submitted a Sihasin Project Amendment Certification, which is

attached as Exhibit 1.

C. The Sihasin Project Amendment Certification, Exhibit 1, indicates that CAP-35-18

Sectio
1
]

Exhibit D, Project No. 12, Ramah Chapter Renovation change the Project Type
from “Design/Construction” to “Plan, Design, Construct & Equip. Timeline to 36

months™ as shown in Exhibit 1.

n Three. Approval
"he Navajo Nation hereby approves changing CAP-35-18 Exhibit D, Project No.

2, Ramah Chapter Renovation the Project Type from “Design/Construction™ to

“Plan, Design, Construct & Equip. Timeline to 36 months™ as shown in Exhibit

1

Page 2 of 2 19-643-1




EXHIBIT

CAPITAL PROJECTS MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
SIHASIN PROJECT AMENDMENT CERTIFICATION m
CAP-35-18
1. PROJECT DETAILS DATE SUBMITTED: November 8, 2019
PROJECT NAME: ler House REFERENCE NUMBER: __ 2 D
PROJECT TYPE: DESIGN/ CONSTRUCTION ORIGINAL DATE APPROVED:

II. NATURE OF CHANGE AND COST DETAILS

FUNDING FUNDING
. AMOUNT ADDED
EXHIBIT & ORDELETED
PROJECT NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION YEAR 1 YEAR2 YEARJ3 TOTAL FUNDING £,
Exhibit D-12 |Ramah Chapter House Renovation 1,388,888.89 Delete
Change Project Type: Plan, Design, Construct & 1,388,888.89 1,388,888.89 Add
Equip. Timeline to 36 months.
TOTAL: | | INCREASED /[ | DECREASED FUNDING: |[1,388,888.89
Acknowledgement of Project Amendment: PRINTED NAME SIGNATURE DATE
Navajo Nation Council Delegate Jamie Henio - W Nﬁ? ﬁnw
] i —l

I1I. REASON FOR AMENDMENT

CPMD has reviewed the CAP-35-18 Project Change Form and concurs that:

I. The total amount of funding for the added projects equals the total amount of funding for the deleted projects;

2. Each added project has a completed Project Check-Off List signed off by CPMD and attached to this Form; and

3. After the projects have been added and deleted, the total CAP-35-18 funding for the Council District does not exceed $4,166,666.67.
4. Add language to legislation “EXHIBIT D" Funding Use/Year.

IV. AFTER REVIEW, CPMD CONSIDERS AND CERTIFIES THE PROJECT TO BE DEEMED CONSTRUCTION-READY.

PRINTED NAME SIGNATURE ) DATE

CMPD Project Manager CPMD Edward Preston Qé&»ﬁ&l@% \\ \%N Q\ \
[ores Adtten = (t/14 /g

Department Manager p=— .

Dev. Qu_SO 10.01.19



David Jose
President

Chancey K. Martinez
Vice-President

Dixie M. Begay

RAMAH NAVAJO CHAPTER

HC 61, Box 13 Ramah, New Mexico 87321-9601 Jamie Henio
(505) 775-7130/7132 Council Delegate

FAX (505) 775-7137 Navajo Nation Council

Rodger Martinez

Member

Eastern Navajo Land Board

Secretary/Treasurer

RESOLUTION OF THE RAMAH NAVAJO CHAPTER

No. 071909

Approving to Amend Sihasin Fund Chapter Capital Project Expenditure Plan Per NNC Resolution
CAP-35-18 for Ramah Chapter Renovation Project to Change Project Type Not Limited to
Design/Construction but to Include Planning, Designing, Renovating/Constructing, Equipping, and
Furnishing.

WHEREAS:

:

Pursuant to Navajo Tribal Council Resolution C]J-20-55, the Ramah Navajo Chapter is a certified
Chapter of the Navajo Nation and the Chapter is uniquely situated as satellite community of the
Navajo Nation; and

By Resolution CAP-34-98, the Navajo Nation Council enacted the Navajo nation Local Governance
Act Codified as 26 NNC establishing a new title exclusively for political subdivisions of the Navajo
Nation to address the governmental function of chapters that improve the governmental structure
and provides the opportunity for local chapters to make decisions over local matters; and allowing
communities to excel and flourish, enable Navajo leaders to lead toward a prosperous future and
improve the strength and sovereignty of the Navajo Nation, including custom and tradition; and

By Resolution 031801, the Ramah Navajo Chapter approves and adopts to Budget Fiscal Year
2018 Special Revenues-Capital Outlay Match Funds in Amount of $32,534 to leverage or match
other funds for chapter renovation and construction project. A Scope of Work was drafted for said
project to include but not limited to encompass renovation, repairs, remodeling and maintenance,
equipment and furnishing. 1) Plan, design and construct addition for new bathrooms and kitchen,
2) Bathrooms to include renovation of men and women bathrooms for handicap accessible stall
w/handrails. Replace all water closets and urinal, and fixtures in men/women bathrooms 3)
Water heater replacement to serve bathrooms and kitchen. 4) Kitchen to include repairs and
remodeling. Replace commercial gas stove, Replace freezer and refrigerator. Replace counter tops
cutting board. 5) Tables to include replacement with heavy duty tables for meetings/gatherings.
6) Doors to replace and install with heavy duty interior and exterior accesses. 7) Windows to
include complete replacements with new and insulated. 8) Paint to include interior and exterior
walls; and

Additional funding was realized with an appropriation of Sihasin Fund in amount of
$1,388,888,189 by and through the 23rd Navajo Nation Council pursuant to Resolution CAP-35-18
for Ramah Chapter Renovation/Construction Project, and



[¥a]

Itis in the best interest of the chapter governance and desirous of the membership that the project
type shall include and an overview of the scope of work to include planning, designing,
renovating/constructing, equipping, and furnishing.to meet the need for occupancy and space
requirements for centralized offices or rooms for all officials, administration, essential programs,
staffing, and visitors as well as public meetings at chapter house.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Ramah Navajo Chapter hereby approves to amend Sihasin Fund Chapter Capital Project Expenditure
Plan Per NNC Resolution CAP-35-18 for Ramah Chapter Renovation Project to Change Project Type Not
Limited to Design/Construction but to Include Planning, Designing, Renovating/Constructing, Equipping,
and Furnishing.

CERTIFICATION

We hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Ramah Navajo Chapter at a
duly called meeting in Mt. View, Navajo Nation (New Mexico), at which a quorum was present and that
the same was approved by a vote of 22 in favor _0 _ opposed and 05 abstained this 17th day of
July, 2019.

Davif?/’ose, President Chanceff K. Martinerice-President

Dixie M. Begay, Secretagy /Tfeasurer

Martha Garcia

Motion By: "~
Second By: _Douglas Hemo



SIHASIN FUND POWERLINE AND CHAPTER CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXHIBIT

[ 2

P

EXHIBIT:

EXPENDITURE PLAN
PROJECT TYPE
PROJECT MATCHING FUNDS | SIHASIN FUNDS
NO. CHAPTER PROJECT DESCRIPTION Pre-Design, Design, YEAR 1 FUNDING | YEAR 2 FUNDING | YEAR 3 FUNDING
( e on) | DURATION 3 (LEVERAGE) REQUESTED
1 Newcomb Helipad Deslgn/Construction 18-24 months $100,000.00 $339,637.00 $0.00 $75,000.00 $439,637.00
2 Newcomb Sr. Center Renovation Plan/Construction 6-8 months $228,189.00 $0.00 jo.00 $o.00 $228,189.00
3 Hogback New Chapter House Design/Construction 816 months $150,018.78 $593,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 §743,m8.78
4 Bumham Community Center Design/Construction 18-24 months $300,000.00 $383,500.00 {0.00 $0.00 $683,500.00
Multi-Purpose Site .
ovement Project . 8.
5 San Juan o - Plan/Design/Construction 24 months $150,000.00 $533,333.00 §0.00 §0.00 $683,333.00
Renovation Waiter Colling
p i X 6
6 Upper Fruitland Multi- Bidg Design/Construction 18-14 months $0.00 $694,444.44 $o.00 $o.00 1654, 444 44
? Nenahnezaad Multi-Purpose Renovation Design/Construction 18-24 months $0.00 $694,444.44 f0.00 $0.00 §694,444.44
8 Nazlini Senlor Center Design/Construction 24 months 40.00 $1,580,000.00 {0.00 $60,000.00 $1,980,000.00
] Low Mountain Head Start Facility Design/Construction 14 months {0.00 $596,666.66 $0.00 $0.00 §596,666.66
0 Blue Gap/Tachee New Chapter House Construction 12-18 mths $0.00 $530,000,00 $0.00 $150,000,00 $530,000.00
1 Many Farms Market Study Planning 24-36 months $0.00 $265,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $265,000.00
1 Ramah Chapter Renovation Design/Construction 24-36 months $0.00 41,388,888.89 $0.00 $20,000.00 $1,388,888.8g
13 Tohajilee Road improvement EE 36 months $1,388,858.89 $0.00 $0.00 $353,000.00 .m__umum-am.uw
4 Coyote Canyon New Chapter Tractor New Equipment -4 mths $50,000.00 $0.00 40.00 $9,000.00 $50,000.00
5 Coyote Canyon Semior Center Van New Equipment 1-4 months $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
15 Coyote Canyon W S T New Equipment 14 months {90,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0,00 $90,000.00
7 Coyote Canyon New Warehouse Other Tribal Facilties 10-12 months {0.00 $38,563.00 $0.00 $7,756.00 §38,563.00
B Coyote Canyon Senior Citizen Center Senlor Center Builidng 10-12 months $109,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 §520,000.00 $105,000.00
9 Coyote Canyon Parking Lot wflandscape Design/Construction 12 months $0.00 $119,455.00 $0.00 $0.00 $119,455.00
0 Coyote Canyon Bathroom Addition Design/Construction 12 months $126,315.33 jo.00 $0.00 $1,31.00 $126,315.33
n Coyote Canyon Ng6 Chip Seal Design/Construction 10-12 months $150,000.00 $0.00 jo.00 $75,864.00 $250,000.00
Bahastlah Caterpillar 410 F14WD
n ;
Lakes) Bac a Major Equipment 14 months $143,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52,610.00 $143,000.00
n . .. mstizh Massey Ferguson 2706E Major Equipment 1-4 months $55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 455,000.00

PREPARED By: 5. YAZZIE AND L TSO

4/24/18



RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL

237 NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- Fourth Year, 2018

AN ACTION

RELATING TO HEALTH EDUCATION AND HUMAN SERVICES, RESOURCES
DEVELOPMENT, BUDGET AND FINANCE AND NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEES
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ADOPTING THE SIHASIN FUND POWERLINE
CHAPTER PROJECTS EXPENDITURE PLAN PURSUANT TO CD-68-14,

AMENDED BY CJA-03-18, AND 12 N.N.C §§ 2501 - 2508, AS
WAIVING 12 N.N.C. &% 810 (F), 820 (I) AND (M) AND

CAP-35-18

AND

AND

AND

AS
AMENDED ;
860 (C)

RELATING TO THE CAPITAL BUDGET AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROCESS

BE IT ENACTED:

Section One. Authority

A, The Health Education and Human Services Committee of the
Navajo Nation Counc:l is empowered to provide legislative

overs Jht on matters involving health, soclial
education, general governmental services
crvices. 2 N.N.C. 8400 (C) (1).

B. The Resource Development Committee of the Navajo
empowered to exercise oversight authority on

Council 1is

services,

and human

Nat _on

matters involving roads and transportation, communications

e

utilities and housing. 2 N.N.C. § 500 (C).

Courcil is empowered Lo review and recommend to t

and utilities, information technology, chapter activities,
econoric and community development, rights-of-way, public

i The BAudget and Finance Committee of the Navajo Nation

he Navajo

Nation Ceuncil the budgeting, appropriation, investment,
and management of all funds and to coordinate and review
all fiscal; financial and investment activities of the

Navajo MNation. 2 N.N.C. §§ 301 (B} (2} and (5).

D. The Naabik'iyati' Committee of the Navajo Nation Council 1is
empowered to review all proposed legislation which requires
final action by the Navajo Nation Council. 2 NaNC.
5§ 164 (A) (9).

£s The Naabik'iyati' Committee additionally has the authority

Lo delegate
streamlining of government process to appropriate

Page 1 of 15

its authority as appropriate for efficiency and

entities




CAP-35-18

and to establish a subcommittee that consists of committee
members which the committee selects, 2 N.N.C. §§ 186 and
701 (B). The Naabik’iyati’ Committee adopted NABIAP-20-15
establishing the Naabik’liydti’ Sihasin Fund Subcommittee to
“recommend to the Nesapik’iyati’ Committee and Navaje Nation
Councll financial suppart and/or financing planis) for the
purposes designated in CD-68-14 [Navaje Nation Breach of
Trust Settlement Act of 2014, establishing the Sihasin
Fund]”.

The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body o©f the
Navajc Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102 (A).

Section Two, Findings

A,

Oon November 1, 2006, the 20t* Navajo Nation Council
uranimously passed Resolution No. CN-57-06 authorizing the
Navajo Nation Attorney General to file a lawsuit against
the United States for the alleged breach of its fiduciary
duties to the MNation arising under treaties, executive
orders, public laws, statutes, regulatiens and contracts
due to its mismanagement of the Nation's tribal trust
assets, including tribal trust funds and select tribal
resources, specifically excluding water and assets held in
Ltrust for individual Navaje members, Resolution No. CN-57-
06 was signed inte law by the President of the Navajo
Nation on November 13, 2006.

on September 26, 2013, the Naabik'iyati' Committee of the
Navajo Nation Council passed NABIS-42-13 creating a Trust
Mismanagement Litigaticn Task Force ("Task Force"},
composed cof Council Delegates, from each agency and each
standing committee, as well as Presidential appointees, to
assist and consult with the MNavajo Nation Office of the
Attorney Gereral, Department of Justice, cutside legal
counsel and the Office of the Navajo Nation President &
Vice-Prusident in evaluating whether any propeosals put
forth by the United States to settle the lawsuit, Navajo
Nation v. United States, No. 06-945L, (United States Court
nf Federal <Claims] were 11n the best interests of the
Nation.

on May 16, 2014, the United States made a settlement offer
that was acceptable to the Nation's Attorney General,
outside legal counsel, the Task Force and the Office of the
president & Vice-President as being in the best interests
of the Navajo Natien and on May 30, 2014, the 22nd Navajo

Page 2 of 15




(%]

CAP-35-18

Nation CTounril edopted Resolution No. CMY-28-14 accepting a
settlement of the Navajo Nation’s lawsuit, Navajo Nacion v.
United Startes, No. 06-945L, against the OUnited States for
its histoeorical mismanagement of the trike’s trust assets
and its failure to ensure that the Navajo Natien received
all funds due and owed under the United States’ trust
osbligat:ong and !fiduciary duties. Rescolution No. CMY-28-14
was signed intc law by the President of the Navajo Nation
on June 4, 2014.

The 2ZZzngd Navaje Nation Council rerognized that during the
many decades that the United States was in breach of its
trust obligations and fiduciary duties to the Nation and
engaged in the mismanagement of the Nation's tribal trust
assets and rescurces, the tribal government was without
sufficient funds to provide basic services and amenities to
the 0Oi1né of past generaticns., The tribal government was
also without funds to develop an infrastructure within the
four sacred mountains that would support the growth and
development of cpportunities crucial for the prosperity of
future generatiocns of Dine. See Resolution No. CMY-28-14,

Between October 6, 2014 and November 8, 2014, the Office of
the Speaker held seven (7) Public Hearings, as directed by
rhe Navaje Nation Council's Naabik'iyati' Committee, to
receive input frem Navajc Nation members on how the net
proceeds from Navajc Nation v. United States’ should be
used. During that same time period, the Office of the
President & Vice-President also held five (5) rtown hall
meetings for a similar purpose.

On December 13, 2014, in the best interests of the Nation
and consistent with the collective wishes expressed by its
mermbers, the 22% Navajo Nation Council adopted Resclution
No. CD-68-14 enacting the Navajo Nation Breach of Trust
Setrlement Act of 2014 (hereinafter “2014 Actr'™) and
estaplishing the Navajc HNation Sihasin Fund at 12 N.N.C. §
2501 et segq. The President of the Navajo Nation signed
Fesolution No. CC-68-14 into law on December 31, 2014.

On January 31, 2018, the 2317 Navajo Nation Council adopted
Fesolution Neo. CJA-03-18 enacting amendments teoe CD-68-14
clarifying the intent of the 22" Navajo Mation Council,
including that Sihasin Fund infrastructure projects were
nat to be limited by 12 N.NR.C, § 1310(F) (Navajo Nation
Bond Flrnanslng Act) or by TCRCJIY-T77-99 (Capital Tmprovement
Projecls GCuidel ines Policies and Procedures) .

Page 3 of 15




a

CAP-35-18

Resolution Yo, CJA-03-18 was signed inte law by the
President of the Navajs Nation on February 8, 2018.

The 2014 Act, as amepded by CJIA-03-18, mandates that the
net proceeds and earnings thereon received by the Navajo
Nation ftrom the sectlement of Navaje MNation v. United
States, No, 0€6-945L, be deposited inteo the Sihasin Fund ana
managed and invested teo provide financial support and/or
financsing for (1} the pilannlng and development of economic

developrient and tegional intrastructure supporting economic
development and community development, including  such
infrastructure as, butr not limited to, housing, commercial
and gevernment buildings; watorlines, solid waste

management development, powerline projects, Lransportation
and communication systems, within the Navajo Nation; and/or
2) educatlion opportunities tor members of the Kavajo

()

Nation.,

See 12 N.N.C § 25301 and § 2907 (A), as amended,

The 2014 Act, as amended, alsc established that “leveraging

i & fund by way of guaranteeing loans, match
direct funding in part and other weighted uscs of
including loan financing from the Fund for the
purposes in § 2502 (A)(l), shall be favored over direct
funding in whole®”. 12 N.N.C § 25302 (C), as amended.

The 2014 Act further estsblished that with the exception of
outstanding and accrued litigation costs, Sthasin Fund
Principal and Income shall only be expended pursuant to a

Expencditure Flan cunsistent with he purposes set
i 1 14 Act, as amended, at 12 N.N.C. $§2502 and
adopted by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of all members of the
Havajc Nartion Councll. See 12 N.N.C, § 2505 (A}.

On  April 9, 701%, the Naabik’lyati’ Commicttee adopted
NABITAP-20-15 establishing the Naabik’'iyati’ Slhasin Fund
Subcommittee to “recommend Lo the Naabik’liyati’' Comnlttee
and Navajo Nation Council financial support and/or
financing plants) fao
f

[Mavajo Natblor Breachi ©f Trust Settlement Act of 2014,
establishing the Sithasin Fund]'.

r the purpcses designated i1n CD-€8-14

Botween Apral 2015 and March 2018, the Subcommittiee,
assisted by the Office of Legislative Services, Office of
rne  Speaker, Office of Legislative Counsel and outside
egal counsel, met on more than thirty (30) occasions 1in
either work sessions or offictal meetings ro review and

evaluarte comments and recommendations from the Nava‘lo

Page 4 of 15




CAP-35-18

People; hear propoesals from MNavajo Nation entities,
Chapters, programs and officials; and develop expenditure
plan(s) for the Sihasin Fund Principal and Income
consistent with the purposes set forth in the 2014 Act, as
amended.

After reviewing the comments and recommendations submitted
during the Public Hearings and tawn hall meetings, as well
as the repcrts and comments made during Sihasin Fund
Subcommittee meetings, the Subcommittee determined that
powerline projects and Chapter capital and economic
development projects were a high priority for WNavajo
communities and that the [funding of such projects would
affcrd Navajc communities the opportunity to start and
complete local projects currently stalled by the lack of
sufficient funds, apply for additional state and federal
funds reguiring an identified match, as well as support
CMY-28-14's 1intent to expard infrastructure(s) on the
Mavajo Naticon, spur econcmic development at the local level
and provide amenities to Navajc communities.

In Noverber of 2017, the Subcommittee issued a directive to
the 3Speaker of the Nava)lo Nation Council to develop a

natinonwide powerline projects expendliture plan coombining
Undesignated Unreserved Fund Balance (“UUFB”) and Sihasin
Funds to total one hundred million dollars

(5100, 000,000.00) divided equally amongst the twenty-four
Council Delegate Districts equaling £4,166,666.67 per
Bistrict. On February 1%, 2018, the Navajo Nation Council
issued a further directive to the Speaker to have his staff
meet with Navajo Nation Council Delegates and the Chapters
they represent tp develop a nationwide powerline and
chapter projects expenditure plan tfor one hundred million
dollars 1$100,000,200,00) divided egqually amongst the
twenty-four Council Delegate Districts with the Sihasin
Fund as the intended funding source.

Hetween March &, 2018 and March 16, 2018, Office of the
Speaker staff, contract legal counsel, Captial Projects
Maraqemaent Department (“CpMDb”) statf, and Navajo Tribal
Utilities Authority (“NTUA”| staff, met twice with each
Council Delegate and thelir Chapter tepresentacives,
including but not limited to Chapter Officials, Chapter
Managers and Community Service Coordinators, to review each
District’s proposed projects for (1) compliance with the

2014 Act's, as amended, purpose of “the plannjing and
daevelopment of ecanomio develaopment and regicnal

Page 5 of 15




CAP-35-18

infrastructure supporting economic development and
community development, 1incluaing such infrastructure as,
but not limited to, housing, commercial and government
buildings, waterlines, solid waste management development,
powerline projects, transportation and communication
systems, within the Navajo Nation”; and 2 readiness
status, ©.9., projecr ready, construction ready or shovel
ready, as applled by CPMD,

Powerline, economic development and infrastructure projects
were wroposed at the March meetings including, but not
limited to, Head Start facilities, senior and veteran
centers, and road improvements. A listing of the proposed
projects, including match and contribution funding, is
included on attached Exhibits A through E.

To ensure that Sihasin Funds are not prematurely withdrawn
and continue to earn investment earnings for as long as
possible, CPMD, with the assistance of the Office of the

$praker and NTUA, compiled the proposed projects into

nationwide threc-year funding plans, i.e., Chapter
Frojects, NTUA Powerlines, Noen-NTUR Powerlines, and
Watrerlines, attached as Exhibits A through E, based on

individual project readiness status.

On March 23, 2018, contract legal ccunsel and CPMD updated
the Sihasin Subrommittee on the Office of the Speaker's
efforts to develop the powerline and Chapter projects
expenditure plan, including the identification of almost
twenty million dollars ($20,000,000.C0) in already secured
project matching funds.,

During the update ro the Sihasin Subcommittee, the
fallowing accountability and implementation measures were
discussed:

L. pue to their experience and expertise, as well as
economnies of scale, the funding and responsibility for
implementing Chapter projects and Non-NTUA Powerline
projects should be allocated to CPMD with a templare in
place, e.g., Memorandum of Agreement or other form of
grant agrecoment, for CPMD to transfer the project
tunde and responsibilities reo Local Governance Act
Certilfied Chapters at their reqguest;

Due to their experience and expertise, as well as
cormuti ity need to lock-in project pricing, the funding

ho

Page 6 of 15




o, -

=3

CAP-35-18

and responsibility for NTUA Powerline and waterline
projects should be allocated directly to NTUA;

i, It the tunding for NTUA Powerline and Waterline
projects is disbursed directly to NTUA and the funding
for Chapter and  non-NTUA  Powerline projects is

disbursed directly to CPMD, the funding for projects
at Chapters sanctioned pursuant to 12 N.N.C. § 9
should not be subject to § 9 (B)’s ten percent (10%)
withholding;

4. All of the proposed projects were vetted by CPMD and
NTUA, respectively, for project readiness before being
appertioned inte the three-year plans based on project
readiness status; therefore, 1if the funding for a
project 1% not spent or encumbered within twenty-four
{<4) months of distribution, the project funds should

revert teo the Sihasin Pund; and

8 To support ¢xpeditious administratvion and
implementatlon of the more than two hundred (200)
Chapter projects, CEMD operations should be

supplemented with administrative costs.

In addition, during the District meetings with Delegates
and tLhcelr Chapter officials and community representatives
o seclect and vetr powerline and Chapter projects, concerns
were ralsed that the President’s line-item veto of even a
single project would disrupt the equal distribution of
fundy among the Districts, as well as, negate local choice
in project selection and impair Chapter and community
efforts to procure additional matching funds from federal
and state sources.

The Navajo Nation Council finds that the Powerline and
Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan proposal, attached as
Exhibits A through E, mecets the purposes of the 2014 Act,
as amerded, i1.e,, “the planning and development of economic
development and regional infrastructure supporting economlc
deve ) apment and communicty development, including such
infrastructure as, but not limited to, housing, commercial
and government buildings, waterlines, solid waste
management development, powerline projects, transportation
and communication systems, within the HNavajo Nation”; as
weell as the leveraging preference criteria of the 2014 Act,
as Sthasin Funds will only fund a portien of the overall
total cost of the projects with at least $19,440,279.45, as

Page 7 of 15




CAP-35-18

set forth on Exhibits A through E, of projects’ costs
covered by other Navajo Nation funds or federal, state or
private entities through match funding, Jjoint [funding,
contribution funding, cost-share funding or similar
arrangements and agreements.

V. The HNavajo Nation Council also finds that the proposed
Powerline and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan proposal,
attached as Exhibits A through E, supports community cheoice
and addresses CMY-28-14'4g intent to exparnd
infrastructure{s) on the Navajoc Nation, provide economic
development at the local level and provide amenities to

Navajo communities.

W. The Havaijo Nation Council herebhy determines that allocating
Sihasin Funds to implement the Powerline and Chapter
Projects Expenditure Plan, as set forth in Exhibits A
through E, fits within the priorities established under the
July 20, 2019% One Naticn, One Voice Navajo Nation Three
Branch Agreement and that it 1s in the best interests of
the Navajo Nation, as well as in the best ilnteresta of
commun:ty development, the expansion of infrastructure(s)
on the Navajo Nation, eoconomic development at the local
leve]l and the provision of amerities to Navajo communities,
te adopt the Sihasin Fund FPowerline and Chapter Projects
Expenditure Plan, attached as Exhibita A through E.

Section Three. Approval and Adoption of Expenditure Plan

A. The Navajec Nation hereby approves and adeopts the Sihasin
Fund Fowerline and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan,
attached and incorporated herein as Exhibits A through E.

B. The HNavajo Naticn hereby espproves and adopts total tunding
from the Sihasin Fund in the amount of one hundred million
six hundred Lthousand dollars (5100, €00,000.00) with
S1B,€696,767.92 allocated to Navajo Tribal Utility Authority
("NTUA”) for powerline projects; $4,242,192.99 allocated to
NTUA for waterline projects; §74,076,413.86 allocated to

Joptial Projectas Management Depsart (“CPMD™) for Chapter
projects; $3,5B84,605.2 allecated to CPMD for Non-NTUA
powerline projects; an summari zed in Exhaibit A, Lo
implement the Sihasin Fund Powerlline and Chapter Projects
Expend:ture Plan as follows:

L Yeear 1: The distribution of 8S42,294,332.87 of Sihasin

Funds in Navajo Nation Fiscal Year 2018 allocated as

Page 8 of 15




.

CAP-35-18

follows: 52,866,370.94 to NTUA for the first year of
NTUA Powerline projects, as set ferth in Exhibit B;
$560,557.00 to NTUA for the first year of Waterline
projects, as set forth in Exhibit E; $37,423,205.14 to
CPMD for the first vyear of Chapter projects and
administrative costs (5$200,000.00), as set forth in
Exhibit D; and $1,444,199.79 to CPMD for the flrst
year of Non-NTUA Powerline projects, as set forth in

Exhibit C.

: Year 2: The diatribution of $46,203,956.06 cf Sihasin
Funds (n Navaje Nution Fiscal Year 2019 allocated as
follows: $12,154,756.58 to NTUA for the second year of
NTUA Powerline projects, as set forth in Exhibit B;
$1,068,666.66 to NTUA for the second year of Waterline
projects, as set forth in Exhibit E; $31,124,968.21 to
CPMD for the second year cof Chapter projects anad
administrative costs ($200,000.00), as set feorth in
Exhibit D; and $1,855,564.61 to CPMD for the second
year of Non-NTUA Powerline projects, as set forth in
Exhibit C.

2% ]

3. Year 3: The distraibution of $12,101,711.08 of Sihasin
Funda 1in Navajo Natlon Fiscal TYear 2020 allocated as
fellows: $3,675,660.40 to NTUA for the third year of
NTUA Powerline projects, as set forth in Exhibit B;
$2,612,969.33 to NTUA for the third year of Waterline
projects, as set forth in Exhibit E; $5,528,240.51 to
CPMD for the third vyear of Chapter projects and
administrative costs (5200,000.00), as set forth in
Exhibit D: and $284,840.84 to CPMD for the third yea:
of Non-NTUA Powerline projects, as =et forth in
Exhibit C.

G The Sihasin Funds sllocated for the Sihasin Fund Powerline

and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan may be further
leveraged by the MNavaje Nation threough bond or loan
financing pursuant to the Navajo Nation Bond Financing Act,
12 N.N.C. & 1300 et =eg., as amended, using Sihasin Fund
Earnings for repayment and financing costs upon the
recommendation of the Budget & Finance Committee and
approval by a two-thirds ({2/3) vote of all members of the
Navajo Nation Council.

Section Four, Approval and Adoption of Expenditure Plan
Administration

Page 9 of 15




CAP-35-18

The Navajo Naticn hereby approves administration of the
Sihasin Fund Powerline and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan

as follows:

1. The Navajo Nation Contrcller shall determine whether
the source(s) of the annual distributions of the
$100,600,000.00 will be Sihasin Fund Principal or

Income or a combination of both;

2. NTUA Powerline and Waterline Projects.
distributions for NTUA Powerline and

The annual

Waterline

Projects, as set forth in Exhibits B and E, shall be
released to NTUA through Grant Agreement(s), executed
pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §164 (B), as amended, as follows:

F

a. The First Year (Fiscal Year 2018) distributions
shall be released to NIUA by nce later than the

end of Navajc Nation Fiscal Year 2018;

D, The Second and Third Year (Fiscal Years 2019 and

2020) distributions shall be released

to NTUA by

no later than the end of the first quarter of the

respective Navaijo Nation Fiscal Year;

@ NTUA shall not require the Navajo Nation,

including 1its

Chapters, nor Navajo incividuals,

to contribute more funding t¢o complete any
project listed in Exhibits B and E, regardless of

year funded;

d. Any irdividual Power!ine or Waterline project
funds that are net spent or encumbered within
twenty~-four (24) months of distribution to NTUA

shall be returned to the Sihasin Fund;

and

e, NIUR shall account for the Sihasin Funds spent
and such aceounting ar expenditure report,
including preject status, shall be submitted to
CPMD, the Office of President & Vice-President,
and the Resources and lDevelopment Committee on a

quarterly basis.

Chapter and Non-NTUA Powerline Projects.
distributions for Chapter and Non-NTUA

fad

The annual
Powerline

Projects, as set forth in Exhibits C and D, shall be

released to CPMD as follows:

Page 10 of 15




CAP-35-18

'he First Year (Fiscal Year 2018 distributions,
luding admiristration costs, shall be released

MD by no later than the end of the third

'he Second and Third Year (F 1 ars 2019 and
2020) distributions, i L ue administration
a5t e, a.l be released end of
b firat @uarter f b y e o Nat lon
| | reary;
Ant 11 ilstributlor
1 nall 1 [
I N o y )
I fon | ted Y t hi
Nawva 1at N oGeneral
el et Py | EE S 3 1
| mps Lo el
NN, § 9 [(B) 1s herel dividual
Chapter nd non-HTUA Ere Tall &
nplemented ang ad | Ly | not be
ubject t 12 NN 6 rit 10%
iy lual raprer
I r eCcrLs shal b my
EMI Sen stent witth
et ruet Manual,

e 5y Jdtion;,
1 requested, CEMD
hapto! ‘roject £
[ ! ) | t ! t
! ri i A 'y 1 |
rtifi1erd Chapte: pu
] e e ! Y gy eement
execured rsuant e F N.N.C. & 1 &4 (B, as
imenced;
1Yy yndividual hapter I Powerline
Project funds that are not encumbered

s distribution teo

within twenty-four (724) mant ¢
"PMD or transfer to a LGA Certified Chaptet shall

e returned Lo the Sthasin Fund;

Page 11 of 15




CAP-35-18

h with the exception of project funds and
responsibilities transferred teo LGA Cervified
Chapters, CPMP shall account for the Sihasin
Funds spent and such accounting or expenditure
report shall be included as part of the Executive
Branch gquarterly program report submitted to
the Resources and Development Committee; and

=5

i LGA Certified Chapters that have been granted
Sihasin Fund preoject funds and responsibilities,
shall account for the money spent and sSuch
accounting or expenrditure report, including

project status, shall be submitted to CPMD, the
Office of President & Vice-Fresident, and the
Resources and DCevelopment Committee on i
quarterly basis.

NTUA, CPMD  and LGA Certified Chapters shall have the
avthority to enter inte match, funding, partnership,
cooperative and other cost saving or cost sharing
arrangements or leveraging agreements with Navajo Natlon
entities and enterprises, Navajo Nation Chapters and other
pelitical subdivisions, other Navajo Nation programs and
federal and astate agencies and such agreements shall ncot be
tracts subject to the Navajoe Nation

decmed procurement cont
Procur cment Act, 12 N.N.C. §§ 301 - 371 or Navajo Business
s

Opportunity Act b N.N.C. §§ 201 - 215,
1 Notwithstanding the above, all Chapters, working in
conjunction with NTUA and/or CPMD, shall have the

continuing responsibllity to identify ways to further
leverage the allocated 3ihasin Funds;

2 NTUA and CPMD shall each present an annual leveraging
repert te the Rasource & Covelopment Committee and
Budget & Finance Committee during the first quarter of
each Nawvajo Nation Fiscal Year identifying the efforcs
and success of Chapter(s) in securing additional
matchlng or contribution fundlng: and

. Wwith the approval of the Resources & Devel opment
Committee, any project costs saved or reduced throudgh
leveraging or otherwise shall be availlable for
expenditure on any other project within the reszpectlive

Chapter deemed construction-ready by CPBMD; if there
ar no constructlion-ready projects within the
respective Chapter, then, with the approval of the

Page 12 of 15




CAP-35-18

Resources & Deve | opment Committee, the saved or
reduced costs shall be available for expenditure on
any other project within the respective District.

s A chapter project, powerl.ne, or waterline project may be
changed, including the year funded, or added to Exhibits A
through E with the concurrence of the Delegate representing

the chapter’s Council District and the apprecvals of the
Rescurces and Development Committee and Budget and Finance
Committee, as long as such project has been certified as
construct ion-ready by CPMD or NTUA and the total Sihasin
funding for the District does not exceed S4,166,666.67.

D. NTUA, CPMD and LGA Certified Chapters shall report the
status of the Sihasin Funds allocated or transferred to
them to implement the Powerline and Chapter Projects
Expenditure Plan, specifically including the use and status
of the sSihasin Funds and the status of projects for which
they are responsible, to the Rescources & Development,
Budget & Finance and Naabik’iyati’ Committees and Office of
rne l'resident & Vicoe-President on a quarterly basis.

Section Five. Waiving Navajo Nation Code Provisions Regarding
the Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Procass Effective

Date

Notwithstanding that! Sihasin Fund projects are specifically not
subject to the Capital Improvement Projects Guidelines Policies
and Procedures set forth by TCDCJY-77-39, the Navajo Nation
hereby waives the applicarion of 12 N.N,C. § 810 (F), §§ 820 (I)
and (M) and § EG6O {C) regarding the Capital Budget and
Tmprovement processes to the Powerline and Chapter Frojects
Expenditure Plan.

Section Six., Effective Date

The Sihasin Fund Powerline and Chapter Projects Expenditure
tlan, as set forth above, shall become effective pursuant to 12

N.N.C. § 2505.
Section Seven. Directives

A, All Navaje Nation programs, specifically including, but not
limited to, the Office of Controller, Office of Management
& Budget, CPMD, ancd Chapters, as well as NTUA, shall take
all steps necessary to expeditiously implement the Sihasin
Fund Powerline and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan.

Page 13 of 15




CAP-35-18

RB. All Navajo Nation programs, as well as NTUA, named in this
legislatioan sha!l be held accountakble for the progress of
rasks under their responsibility and control and shall
participate 1n work group meetings, if any, necessary o
expeditiously implement the Sihasin Fund Powerline and

§ s
Chapter Projects Expenditure Flan.

G Office of Leg:slative Services will adjust all flgures
throughout the legislation and exhibits to reflect
amendment totals, with the ccncurrence of the sponsor. The
Navajo Nation directs the Office ol legislative Services to
recalculate the [inal monetary totals such that the figures
conform to the idments passed by the Navajoc Nation.

CERTIFICATION
1 nereby certify that the foregoling resclution was duly

considered bty the Navajo Natien (cuncil at a duly called meeting

i1n Window Rock, Navajo Natien [Arizona) at which a queorum was

present anc that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in favor
17" day of April 2018.

and 00 opposed, on thils

C. Bates, Speaker
tlavajo Nation Council

S 2oy

MoLion: Heonorable Seth Damon
second: Honorable Stevern Begay

Gpeaker Bates nol vaotlng

FPage 14 of 15




ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:
1. 1 hereby sign 1nto law the toregoing
gisiation, pursuant teo 2 NJN,C. §100%
() (.8, G this o day 0!
2018,

Russel!| Begaye, President
Navaijo Nation
7 i I hereby VEeLO the foregoing
legislation, pursygant teo 2 N.N.C. §1005
fed 113 b on this S day ot
2018 for reason (9)

expressed ln the attached letter to the
Speaker

Navajo Nation

3, hereby exerclse line item Vero
pursuant to the 201¢, certified
Initiatlilve, uver the supplerental

appropriaticns approved herein by ,the
2] C tion Counclily on this fiAmy

Fir gl td'ﬂ%”‘ L2018 .

Russell Hegaye, Presi
Navajo Nation

Page 15 of 15

CAP-35~-18




RUSSELL BEEGAYE

THE NAVAJO NATION  joNATHAN NEZ

MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable LoRenzo Bates, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

FROM: - ittt L SR it
Russell Begaye, President
THE NAVAJO NATION
DATE: May 7, 2018

SUBJECT: Resolution No. CAP-35-18: RELATING TO HEALTH EDUCATION AND
HUMAN SERVICES, RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT, BUDGET
AND FINANCE, NABIK'IYATI" COMMITTEES AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ADOPTING THE SISHASIN FUND POWERLINE AND
CHAPTER PROJECTS EXPENDITURE PLAN PURSUANT TO CD-68-14,
AS AMENDED BY CJA-03-18 AND 12 N.N.C, 2501-2508, AS AMENDED;
WAIVING 12 NN.C, 810 (F), 820(1) AND (M) AND 860(C) RELATING TO
THE CAPITAL BUDGET AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROCESS

Pursuant to 2 N.N.C. 1005 (C)(10), action for Resolution No, CAP-35-18 is being
submitted to the Navajo Nation Council, through the Office of the Speaker within the ten (10)
days requirement, Furthermore, the Navajo Nation President has line item veto authority for
budget items within the Supplemental Appropriations, which are not subject to override by the
Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. 164 (A)(17).

After review of Resolution No, CAP-35-18, | hereby exercise my line-veto to!

Section Three. Approval and Adoption of Expenditure Plan,

Section Four, Approval and Adoption of Expenditure Plan Administration,
EXHIBIT D. SISHASIN FUND POWERLINE AND CHAPTER CAPITAL
PROJECTS EXPENDITURE PLAN

L

FO=T QF L TCE BUOIN 7440 WINDOW ROk, A/ Hubds P (928 A7 7000 / TFAN (UIEY HTT A0S




i, NO. 42 YEAR | Funding $46,100.00, YEAR 2 Funding $143,250.00, YEAR 3
Funding $643,983.00, SIHASIN FUNDS REQUESTED in the total amount of
S833,333.00.

b. NO. 70 YEAR | Funding $350,000,00, SIHASIN FUNDS REQUESTED in
the total amount of $350,000.00

After consultation with the impacted Divisions, | have decided to exercise my line-item
veto authority. The justification and details for use of the President’s line-item veto is set forth

below.
a. NO. 42 YEAR 1 Funding $46,100.00, YEAR 2 Funding $143,250.00, YEAR 3
Funding $643,983.00, STHASIN FUNDS REQUESTED in the total amount of
$833,333.040,

b. NO. 70 YEAR 1 Funding $350,000.00, SIHASIN FUNDS REQUESTED in
the total amount of $350,000.00

First, the 110 Chapters have millions in unexpended dollars and should expend these fund
for the many uses and projects on this Sihasin project listing, There are still many people that
need water and electricity and these dollars should be priority for these funds. Second, the two
projects vetoed are Burcau of Indian Affairs (BIA) projects and should remain under the BIA
funding. Third, I support these appropriations as they also {ulfill our four (4) pillars for Veterans,

Youth and Elders, Jobs and Infrastructure,

| am pleased to sign this legislation into law as it will stimulate our economy by creating

much needed jobs and bringing in infrastructure for our People.

Ihercfore, T will exercise my line-item veto authority to only two (2) items.

Poas ] el IO, HOYY 440 WINDOW ROCK. AY KBS ]S P, (22R) &7 T000 / FAX: (928) 871 Hilh




Office of Legistative Counsel Honorahle Seth Damaon
Telephone: (928) 871-7166 .(\._,n’-‘t.’;h'r\('ﬂ'
Fax (928) 871-7576 24" Navajo Nation Council
MEMORANDUM
TO: Honorable Jamie Henio

Ramah, Alamo and Tohajiileeh Chapters

FROM: WML&A/_ o
ariana Kahn, Attorney

Office of Legislative Counsel
DATE: December 4, 2019

SUBJECT: PROPOSED STANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION AN ACTION
RELATING TO RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT AND BUDGET AND
FINANCE COMMITTEES; APPROVING A CHANGE IN PROJECT
FUNDING IN RESOLUTION CAP-35-18 EXHIBIT D NO. 12 RAMAH
“CHAPTER RENOVATION” BY AMENDING THE PROJECT TYPE

| have prepared the above-referenced proposed resolution pursuant to your request. Based on
existing law and review of documents submitted, the resolution as drafted is legally sufficient.
As with any action of government however, it can be subject to review by the courts in the event
of proper challenge.

The Office of Legislative Counsel confirms the appropriate standing commitiee(s) based on the
standing committees powers outlined in 2 N.N.C. §§301, 401, 501, 601 and 701. Nevertheless,
“the Speaker of the Navajo Nation Council shall introduce [the proposed resolution] into the
legislative process by assigning it to the respective oversight committee(s) of the Navajo Nation
Council having authority over the matters for proper consideration.” 2 N.N.C. §164(A)(5).

Please ensure that this particular resolution request is precisely what you want. You are
encouraged to review the proposed resolution to ensure that it is drafted to your satisfaction.

{ Miice of Legistave Counsel * The Legislative Branch @ Post Office Box 33907 Window Rock, Arizona - 8631 3




THE NAVAJO NATION
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION

LEGISLATION NO: 0379-19 SPONSOR: Jamie Henio

TITLE: An Action Relating to Resources and Development and Budget and Finance
Committees; approving a change in project funding in Resolution CAP-35-18 Exhibit D No. 12
Ramah “Chapter Renovation” by amending the project type

Date posted: December 23, 2019 at 4:12pm
Digital comments may be e-mailed to comments@navajo-nsn.goyv
Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director
Office of Legislative Services
P.O. Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-7590

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position
papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written
comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not
be included in the Legislation packet.

Please note: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters
and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the
property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council
standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public
records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. §374 et. seq.



1* Report

THE NAVAJO NATION
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW SUMMARY
LEGISLATION NO.: 0379-19

SPONSOR: Honorable Jamie Henio

TITLE: An Action Relating to Resources and Development and Budget and
Finance Committees: approving a change in project funding in Resolution
CAP-35-18 Exhibit D No. 12 Ramah “Chapter Renovation™ by amending the
project type

Posted: December 23, 2019 at 4:12 PM

5 DAY Comment Period Ended: December 28, 2019

Digital Comments received:
Comments Supporting None

Comments Opposing None

Inconclusive Comments ‘ None

e ~—4
/"7465—-/ ——
l.-(-;_{islatix‘{‘ 'l‘r:géﬁing Secretary
Office of Legislative Services

/-7/30%4 £ Blosun

Date/Time

Page 1 of 1




2" Report

THE NAVAJO NATION
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW SUMMARY
LEGISLATION NO.: 0379-19

SPONSOR: Honorable Jamie Henio

TITLE: An Action Relating to Resources and Development and Budget and
Finance Committees: approving a change in project funding in_ Resolution
CAP-35-18 Exhibit D No. 12 Ramah “Chapter Renovation” by amending the
project type

Posted: December 23,2019 at 4:12 PM

S DAY Comment Period Ended: December 28, 2019

Digital Comments received:

- [ B —

Comments Supporting 1) Ramah Chapter
Comments Opposing None
Inconclusive Comments None }

TN T
l,cgis%ivc 'l‘rafking Secretary
Office of Legislative Services

fzolla 148 pr

Date/Time

Page 1 of 1




12/30/2019 Legislation 0379-19 - comments

Legislation 0379-19

Ramah Chapter <ramah@navajochapters.org>

Mon 12/30/2019 11:25 AM

Torcomments <comments@navajo-nsn.govs;

Ramah Navajo Chapter is in dire need of a "Chapter Renovation” through means of the amended language change. Ramah Chapter is deteriorating at a
steady paste and for the safety of the community membership,the chapter needs to be renovated immediately. Chapter membership are constantly asking
on the schedule of the renovation and are looking forward to the chapter being renovated from its poor situation to a proper updated chapter. | am in
support of the legislation that needs to go forward with the community's blessing. We thank, Honorable Jamie Henio (Alamo, Tohajillee, Ramah) Council
Delegate for sponsoring the legislation.

WARNING: External email, Please verify sender before opening attachments or clicking on links.

e ki et v acrain e maciawa iewmedel=RaasdMessanaltem& ItemiD=AAMKADBmMMzM3ZINmMLTdmN2MINGIXNS1hZTAYyLTcOMGUyYyOT QzZjG. ..

m



	Exhibit 1
	Exhibit 2

